have established a change of not more than�15% in net interest income using a +/- 200 basis points shock. If the Bank�s net interest margin dollars
and return on assets (ROA) are above the financial targets, then the maximum guideline for percentage change may be more liberal than -15%.
At December 31, 2005, the change in net interest income over the next 12 months using a 200 basis points downward shift in interest rates was
outside policy limits at -20.2%, indicating the negative impact due to such change would be more than anticipated. However, ROA was still well
above the minimum guideline of 0.55% at 0.98% when using the 200 basis point downward shift in interest rates. A 200 basis point upward shift
in interest rates for this same time period was within policy limits at 19.3%, indicating a positive change in net interest income. The Company
does not have a percentage policy limit for positive change in net interest income.

21

Edgar Filing: VISION BANCSHARES INC - Form 10KSB

Index to Financial Statements 27

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The following table estimates the impact of shifts in interest rates on the Company�s net interest income for the 12 months ending December 31,
2005:

RATE SHOCK ANALYSIS

(dollars in thousands)

-200
Basis
Points

Stable
Rates

+200
Basis
Points

Interest income $ 41,580 $ 51,142 $ 61,993
Interest expense 14,278 16,945 21,202

Net interest income $ 27,302 $ 34,197 $ 40,791

Dollar change from level $ (6,895) $ 6,594
Percentage change from level (20.16%) 19.28%

Changes in interest rates also have an impact on the value of the Company�s equity. Applying the same interest rate scenarios used in the rate
shock analysis, a measurement is made as to the impact of these changes on the economic value of the Company�s equity. At December 31, 2005
the Company�s net portfolio value (the difference between the market value of assets and liabilities) was 14.3% of total assets. This percentage
increases to 16.2% in response to a 200 basis point rise in interest rates and declines to 11.7% under the 200 basis points decrease in interest
rates both of which are within the Company�s policy limits. This volatility is typical when trying to reduce earnings at risk.

While movement of interest rates cannot be predicted with any certainty, management believes that the Company�s current interest rate
sensitivity analysis fairly reflects its interest rate risk exposure during the twelve months ending December 31, 2006. Management continually